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Changes to Budget 
❖Salaries & Wages for relevant compensation/classification staff update with a corresponding 
reduction to the Compensation Reserve

❖Elementary Schools reduced to the 4% guidance (anything over will be included in override)
❖Overall School budget reduced by $201,625 at 3/18/24 School Committee meeting

❖Masco budget adjusted based on latest meetings to $11,103,746 or 1.9% increase

❖Real Estate Tax (excess levy capacity) adjusted to balance the budget



Revenue Summary

FY2024 FY2025

BUDGETED ESTIMATE $ Change % Change
NET PROPERTY TAXES RAISED 37,331,848$      38,707,061$   1,375,213$  3.7%

TOTAL NET STATE AID 2,185,456         2,249,948      64,492         3.0%

TOTAL LOCAL RECEIPTS 3,986,846         4,165,344      178,498       4.5%

TOTAL OFFSET RECEIPTS 1,241,731         1,146,477      (95,254)       -7.7%

TOTAL REVENUES 44,745,881$    46,268,830$ 1,522,949$ 3.4%

REVENUES



Expenditure Summary

FY2024 FY2025

BUDGET PROPOSED $ Change % Change

TOTAL TOWN SERVICES 14,445,195$      15,041,272$   634,078$     4.4%

TOWN DEBT SERVICE 3,805,330         3,828,178      22,848         0.6%

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS 14,724,501       15,313,481    588,980       4.0%

TOTAL MASCONOMET ASSESSMENT 10,896,460       11,103,746    207,286       1.9%

TOTAL ESSEX NORTH SHORE ASSESSMENT 874,395            982,153         107,758       12.3%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 44,745,881$    46,268,830$ 1,560,950$ 3.5%

 

EXPENDITURES



Budget Status

❖Outstanding Items

❖Elementary School 

❖Masco Final Budget

❖Police CBA



Override
FY25 BUDGET OVERRIDE

❖Add 6 months cost of Deputy Director of Facilities   - $50,000

❖Add 2 Patrol Officers - $146,200 (total cost of salary and contract benefits)

❖Add 3 Firefighter/paramedics - $282,000 (total cost of salary and contract benefits)

❖Add 2 part-time library Circulation Assistants - $31,000

❖Employee Benefits for above positions - $139,000

❖Elementary School Operating Override - $375,000 (as of 3/18/2024)

❖Total - $1,023,200 for FY25 portion of Override



Override
ADDITIONAL CAPACITY

❖Build in additional capacity to last 3-5 years
❖Same methodology as the FY17 override question

❖ Based on future staffing needs for the Town this would be roughly $757,000
❖Staffing for Police, Fire, Library, COA/Recreation, Planning/Conservation plus benefits

❖Total Override question = $1,780,200



Tax impact of 
Override

▪Home Value = $450,000
▪ Annual Tax Impact of Override = $144

▪Home Value = $750,000
▪ Annual Tax Impact of Override = $240

▪Home Value = $950,000
▪ Annual Tax Impact of Override = $304

▪Home Value = $1,250,000
▪ Annual Tax Impact of Override = $400

▪Home Value = $1,550,000
▪ Annual Tax Impact of Override = $496

Middleton FY24 Tax Rate = $11.79

Average Single Family Home Value –$935,466

Tax Calculation = (Value/1,000)*Rate

Override impact = $0.32/1,000

**ESTIMATES ONLY; FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES**



OFFICE OF THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 

Town of Middleton  

Memorial  Hall  

48 South Main Street 

Middleton, MA  01949-2253 

978-777-3617

www.middletonma.gov

Meeting Schedule 

April 9th Select Board Regular Meeting   

April 23rd Select Board Regular Meeting  

May 7th Select Board Regular Meeting 

May 28th Select Board Regular Meeting   

May 14th Annual Town Meeting 

May 21st Annual Town Election 

June 11th Select Board Regular Meeting 

July 9th Select Board Regular Meeting  

August 6th   Select Board Regular Meeting 

September 3rd Primary Election 

September 10th Select Board Regular Meeting 

No fall Special Town Meeting 
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CONTRACT AGREEMENT 
Land Development Planning 

 
Date: 3/17/2024            Job Number  

    
Work Ordered By: Justin Sultzbach, Town 

Administrator 
Billing Address: Town of Middleton 

Phone #: (978) 777-3617 Street Address: 48 South Main Street 
Email: Justin.sultzbach@middletonma.gov Town, State, Zip: Middleton, MA 01949 

    
    

Project Location:    
Address: Locust Street Subdivision Lot #:   

Town, State, Zip: Middleton, MA 01949 Map/Parcel #: Map 20 Lot 27Z 
    

Estimated Fee: $9,200.00 Compensation: 2024 Rate Schedule (attached) 
Retainer Due: 0 Payment Terms: Billed every 30-days 

 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED: 

 
The project will involve an evaluation of development potential for the purpose of selling the land.  The 
Morin-Cameron Group, Inc. shall provide the following services: 

1. DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT 1 
MCG will prepare a “By-Right” concept plan illustrating the maximum number of lots permittable under the 
Middleton Zoning Bylaw and Subdivision Regulations.  Scope includes preparation of a base plan using 
record information and digital resources as well as a site walk to identify notable topographic features on 
the property.  MCG will compile soil information and illustrate the soil types on the base plan.  Upon 
completion of the base plan, MCG will design a subdivision road network to create frontage for new house 
lots. 
 

2. DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT 2 
MCG will prepare a concept plan for 10,000 to 15,000 square foot “small lots” for the purpose of evaluating 
the maximum development potential for homes that would be more economically accessible to young 
families or retirees looking to downsize.  The zoning and subdivision regulations would not be considered 
for this concept.  MCG will provide a summary of options for permitting such a conceptual plan including 
the types and degrees of zoning or subdivision relief necessary from the current regulations and information 
on creation of new zoning to support this concept.   
 

3. ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 
MCG will attend one (1) meeting with the Board of Selectman and one (1) meeting with town staff.  
Additional meetings, if requested, will be invoiced in accordance with the rate schedule herein. 
 

mailto:Justin.sultzbach@middletonma.gov
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Services not included: The following exclusions are not included in the scope of this contract.  If any of the 
following exclusions are requested later, a separate contract agreement will be prepared for that work: 

• Land survey. 
• Wetland delineation. 
• Detailed engineering or land use permitting. 
• Any work not specifically described herein. 

 
COMPENSATION  

The following Not to Exceed Fee has been prepared for the Item listed above:  

Item 1: By Right Concept     $3,000.00  

Item 2: Small Lot Concept     $5,000.00 

Item 3: Meetings      $1,000.00 

Reimbursable Expenses (prints, presentation boards, etc) $200.00 

A signed agreement is required prior to the commencement of services herein. 

The attached rate schedule valid for year listed herein. MCG shall reserve the right to adjust rates based on 
annual inflation. The Client will be billed monthly for work in progress. 
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Client Authorization 
Town of Middleton agrees with Scope of Services, Compensation and Professional Services Terms and 
Conditions herein and that this contract constitutes the entire Agreement between The Morin-Cameron 
Group, Inc. and Town of Middleton.  

Such acceptance provides full authorization for the Company to proceed with providing the Scope of Services 
under the terms and conditions stated herein. 

Company: The Morin-Cameron Group, Inc.  Company: Town of Middleton 
     

Name: Scott Cameron    Name:  

Title: Vice President  Title:   

Signature:    Signature:   
     
 
 
Date:   Date:  
     

 
Note:  See attached pages for terms and conditions of this contract and labor billing rates. 
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Professional Services 
Terms and Conditions 

3-2-2022 

The Morin-Cameron Group, Inc. (MCG) shall perform the services outlined in this agreement for the stated fee arrangement. 

ACCESS TO SITE:  Unless otherwise stated, MCG will have access to the site for activities necessary for the performance of the services.  MCG will 
take reasonable precautions to minimize damage due to these activities but has not included in the fee the cost of restoration of any resulting 
damage. 

 
FEE:  The total fee, except stated lump sum, shall be understood to be an estimate, based upon Scope of Services, and shall not be exceeded by 
more than ten percent, without written approval of the Client.  Where the fee arrangement is to be on an hourly basis, the rates shall be those 
that prevail at the time services are rendered. 
 
BILLINGS/PAYMENTS:  Invoices for services and reimbursable expenses shall be submitted, at MCG’s option, either upon completion of the 
services or on a monthly basis.  Invoices shall be payable upon receipt of the invoice. A service charge of 1.5% (or the legal rate) per month will 
be applied to the unpaid balance after 30 days.  In addition, if payment is not received within 60 days, MCG has the right to stop work, and the 
client shall indemnify and hold harmless MCG against all damages resulting from such stoppage. The Client agrees to pay all costs of collection 
attributed to late payment, including reasonable attorneys’ fees.  Retainers shall be distributed on each invoice based on the estimated percentage 
of each scope of services item completed.   
 
HIDDEN CONDITIONS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS:  A condition is hidden if concealed by existing finishes or is not capable of investigation 
by reasonable visual observation.  If MCG has reason to believe that such a condition may exist, the Client shall authorize and pay for all costs 
associated with the investigation of such a condition.  If (1) the Client fails to authorize such investigation after due notification; or (2) if MCG has 
no reason to believe that such a condition exists, then MCG shall not be responsible for the existing condition nor any resulting damages to 
persons or property. MCG shall have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling, removal, disposal or exposure of persons to hazardous 
materials of any form. 
 
INDEMNIFICATION:  MCG and the Client mutually agree, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold each other harmless from 
any and all damage, liability or cost (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and defense costs) to the extent caused by their own negligent acts, 
errors or omissions and those of anyone for whom they are legally liable, and arising from the project that is the subject of this agreement.  Neither 
party is obligated to indemnify the other in any manner whatsoever for the other’s own negligence. 
 
RISK ALLOCATION:  In recognition of the relative risks and benefits of the project to both the Client and MCG, the Client agrees, to the fullest 
extent permitted by law, to limit MCG’s total liability to the Client, for any and all damages or claim expenses (including attorneys’ fees) arising 
out of this agreement, from any and all causes, to the total amount of MCG’s fee or other amount agreed upon when added under Special 
Conditions. 

 

TERMINATION OF SERVICES:  This agreement may be terminated upon 10 days written notice by either party should the other fail to perform 
their obligations hereunder.  In the event of termination, the Client shall pay MCG for all services, rendered to the date of termination, all 
reimbursable expenses, and reasonable termination expenses. 
 
OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS:  All documents produced by MCG under this agreement, either original or digital, shall remain the property of 
MCG and may not be used by this Client for any other purpose without the written consent of MCG.  Client agrees to indemnify and hold harmless 
MCG from any claims that arise due to the reuse, misuse or alterations of the work documents. 
 
DISPUTE RESOLUTION:  Any claim or dispute between the Client and MCG shall be submitted to non-binding mediation, subject to the parties 
agreeing to a mediator(s).  Unless otherwise specified, this agreement shall be governed by the laws of the principal place of business of MCG. 
 

NOTICE OF IMPORTANT RIGHTS:  Under the Federal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, you are required to be given the following notices: (1) 
unless you dispute the validity of this debt or any portion of it within thirty days after receipt of this notice, the debt will be assumed to be valid 
by us; (2) if you notify us in writing within this thirty-day period that the debt or any portion of it is disputed, we will mail a copy of verification of 
debt to you and  (3) upon your written request within this thirty-day period, we will provide you with confirmation that this office is the original 
creditor.  If you request proof of the amount you owe, within the thirty-day period that begins with the receipt of this letter, we will suspend our 
efforts to collect the debt until the requested information is mailed to you. 
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2024 RATE SCHEDULE 

 
HOURLY FEE SCHEDULE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
Principal ....................................................................................................................................$250 
Engineering or Surveying Director .................................................................................$200 
Engineering or Surveying Manager ................................................................................$175 
Professional Engineer / Professional Land Surveyor ...............................................$155 
Project Engineer Level 3 .....................................................................................................$145 
Project Engineer Level 2 .....................................................................................................$135 
Project Engineer Level 1 .....................................................................................................$125 
Project Surveyor.....................................................................................................................$125 
Draftsperson............................................................................................................................$115 
Survey Crew, Robotic Assistance .....................................................................................$150 
Survey Crew, Two-Man........................................................................................................$175 
Survey Crew, Three-Man.....................................................................................................$225 
Surveyor, GPS .........................................................................................................................$190 
Survey Crew, GPS ..................................................................................................................$225 
Soil Testing (Licensed Soil Evaluator) ............................................................................$125 
Soil Testing (Assistant) ........................................................................................................$75 
Permitting Coordinator .......................................................................................................$125 
Administrative Support .......................................................................................................$75 
 
OTHER SERVICES 
Public Meeting .......................................................................................................................$600/mtg. 
Other Meeting ........................................................................................................................$400/mtg. 
Environmental Monitoring, each inspection ...............................................................$300 LS 
Turbidity Test, each ..............................................................................................................$200 LS 
 
MINIMUM CHARGES 
• Field survey work will be billed at 4-hour minimum increments.  ie: 2 hours of field work will be 

invoiced at 4-hours.  5 hours of field work will be invoiced at 8 hours. 
• Reimbursable expenses will be invoiced at cost. 
• Subcontracts will be invoiced at cost plus 15%. 
• Work on weekends and any overtime will be invoiced at the rates listed herein plus 30%. 
 
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 
Printing (24 x 36 plan black & white) ............................................................................................$5/print 
Printing (24 x 36 plan color) ..............................................................................................................$7/print 
Printing (22 x 34 plan black & white) ............................................................................................$4/print 
Printing (18 x 24 plan black & white) ............................................................................................$3/print 
Photocopy Printing (8.5 x 11 black & white) ..............................................................................$0.45/page 
Photocopy Printing (8.5 x 11 color)................................................................................................$0.75/page 
Photocopy Printing (11 x 17 black & white) ...............................................................................$0.65/page 
Photocopy Printing (11 x 17 color).................................................................................................$1.05/page 
Regular Presentation Board (24 x 36) ............................................................................................$15/print 
High Gloss Presentation Board (24 x 36) .....................................................................................$35/print 
Mylar Plans ...............................................................................................................................................$25/print 
Mileage ......................................................................................................................................................Federal Rate 
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